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Overview and Agenda
 What is Ad Hoc Reporting?

« Canned reports provided by Infinite Campus are usually
generalized, reporting the most common information
required by the majority of Campus district users. Ad hoc
reports allow you to pull user-defined detail information from
several areas of Infinite Campus into one report. Many
canned reports can also be filtered with ad hoc selections.

 Today’s activities:
« Data Viewer report creation

Filter types and creation
* Inserting a Function
* Using the Add button and Deleting fields
» Adding Logical Expressions to your results
* Query Wizard result formatting

Data Exporting

Letter Designer creation
Letter Builder creation
Advanced Searching
Sharing filters in the outline



Data Viewer
Ad Hoc Reporting> Data Viewer

Data Viewer is a way to make simple reports without the
complexity of the ad hoc query wizard. It doesn’t have all of the
guery wizard capabilities, but it is easy to learn and then teach to
a novice user.

The reports use the same views as the more complex query
wizard, based on the user’s access rights: student, census/stafft,
or course/section.

Reports save only to the useraccount (no sharing).

Reports have the same basic functions as filters , based on the
user’s access rights: Edit, Copy, Delete, ability to sort in folders.
Reports display in PDF, CSV, or HTML (webpage) formats.
Reports can be displayed in comparison to an existing filter.

Data Viewer

Mew Edit Copy Cielete

+-[_] rachel's things
[ ] student report




Data Viewer

e Click New
 Create a new folder.
 Folder

« Name the folder and select whether it should be nested inside another folder.
* Move filters and folders using drag and drop.

Data Viewer

Mew Edit Copy Delete

My Reports
+-[_] rachels things
[ ] student report

Data Viewer - New Item 4
Create Hew: * Folder Name:
3] Report
i@ Folder Parent Folder:

(Mo Parent} B

-rachel’s things

Ok Cancel




Click New

Create a new report.

Data Viewer

Select data set.
@ Report

@ Folder

Create New:

Data Viewer - Hew ltem

Report Focus:

Student

]

Census/Staff
Course/Section

Give the report a name (must
be unique).

The basic identifier fields are
pre-selected based on your data
set.

Search for additional fields
using search/clear boxes or by
using expand/collapse plus-
minus boxes.

Add fields by selecting using
double-click or drop and drag.
Filter fields by clicking Add New
Filter; basic operators are
available based on field data
type. Functions and Logical
Expressions tools are not
available here.

Data Viewer

Back to Reports

Data Viewer - Edit

* Hame:

Field Selection:

Save Print

Drag selected field to Report Preview pane to add
column to selected loc ation; field will also be added
to Fitering pane *Field drop-down list.

Dragging selected field to Fitering pane wil add

fiekd to the fiter options only.

Doubde clicking a selected field will append the
column to the end of the Preview pane.

4 23 Student

<# School

<# District

< Learner
<# Counselor

¥ Census
<3 Health

<3 Medicaid
<¥ Behavior

B ] S

13 Demographics
<# School Calendar

<¥ Attendance

<3 Learner Planning

Filtering

1D *Field

Operator

}(_ 1 Active Today (student) « =TRUE

Add Mew Filter

Report Preview

Student Number
106116
105864
104530
108557
102699
108561
102700
103613
101220
1039851

Last Name
Abanov
Abart
Abbate
Abbot
Abesamis
Abeysekera
Abruzzese
Abutalibova
Accardi

Accardo

-

Value

preview

First Name
Miguel
Zachary
Christopher
Henry
Haley
Devin
Stephanie
Jake
Zachary

Benjamin




Data Viewer

» Drag column headers to re-sort left to right order.
 Remove, sort, and group columns by clicking on preview-window column headers.
» Top ten results are displayed, report must be generated for full results.

preview
Student Mumber - Last Mame First Mame Start Status
106116 A Sort ASC Miguel 0011
1055954 w Sort DESC Zachary 0011
104530 Eﬁg Group By Column Christopher 0011
108557 }{' Remove Column Henry 0011
102655 Abezamis Haley 0011
108561 Abeysekera Devin 0011
102700 Abruzzese Stephanie 0011
103613 Abutalibova Jake 011
101220 Accardi Zachary 0011
103951 Accardo Benjanin 0011

» Tool selections are Back to Reports (havigate away,) Save, and Print.
« Print saves the report similarly to “save and test.” Print from the report creation or “edit” view defaults to a
PDF print with the report header field.

Data Viewer

Back to Reporis Save Print




Data Viewer

Once a report is saved, it can be re-used to print, copy, or be deleted. The user may re-
print the report by filtering with an existing Query Wizard filter.
» Select the report. Select the ad hoc filter name (if desired) and then choose an
export format. Click Generate Report.
» Calendar selections are less strict with Data Viewer, however, opposing calendar
selections (header calendar vs. filter calendar) may cause some report issues.

Data Viewer
Mew

My Reports

#-[_] rachefs things
B =tudent report

Edit Copy Delete

Report Options

Report Name: report Last Updated 091 5/2014

Ad Hoc Filter:
CAMPUS COMMUNTY SAMPLE perfect attendance -

Report Output Format:
FOF

Generate Report




Filter Designer

* Query Wizard — create a dynamic (real-time) filter by selecting specific
data fields to be used for generating custom reports, report cards,
mailings, etc.

« Selection Editor — select a static (unchanging) group of students for
whom a report/letter can be run.

o Pass-Through SQL Query - use with basic SQL programming language
and Campus schema knowledge to build queries from the three data
sets.

« Three data set return options: Student, Census/Staff, or Course/Section
(based on users’ access rights).

Index | Search Help Ad Hoc Filter Designer

[H] Rachel WaLsH
g Al S5RE Reportz Thiz wizard will walk you through the creation of a new filter. Fiterz can be created u=ing the Query wizard, =election =ditor or a pazz-throd
:="_'| InfinteCampuz =Beoard to a report.

+ ﬂ] Student Information
+ Q Instruction

H@ Census Saved Filter

: .%‘i 5:;:; or + [ programs sxtracts Create Hew

T 3% Attendance H student find mes =omes kids

5 %. Scheduling H student regents sxiract Filter Type Data Type

+ Feez

+ [A Grading & Standards Q Qluery Wizard O student

+ _| Medicaid C‘ Selection Editor C‘ Cenzus/Staff
+ _| Programs {ﬂ; Pazs-through SQL Query C Courze/Section

- .@ Ad Hoc Reporting
e Letter Designer
.@ Lstter Builder
Diata Export
g Data &nalyziz




Filter Designer

The Saved Filter window displays your (accessible to you only) User Account
ad hoc folders, then individual filters, and then shared filters (based on your
user group memberships). Shared filters, once altered, are altered for the
whole group.

An empty folder can be created by entering a uniqgue name, and folders may
be nested within other folders. Folders can’t be created within a shared “user
group”.

Filters may be edited, tested, copied, deleted, exported and displayed based
on user tool right access.

A filter must be selected for the “action buttons” to
become active. e " WK YOU TGN 0 oo of  now R
Results populate in the Index from the Advanced

Search tool within Student (student filters), All People (L tubor o e somes
(census/staff filters), and Course/Section - it

(course section filters.)

aaaaaaaaaaa




Filter Designer

A filter containing a deprecated field will display in red. It will still be

operational, although the deprecated field info will only be historical,
since no new data can be saved to the field.

If you have an ad hoc created to which your tool rights don’t allow
“read” access, it will generate an error message titled “Security”:

» Security: Filter contains data that requires one of the following rights: [Student
Information > Health > General > Medications, Student Information > Health >
General > Health Visits]. Please contact your System Administrator.

Saved Filter

H person Atom Teachers
H student find a nyzezlat test
S person Find userin a group

E '\

g_lL student Grade 4 Studentz ELEM SCHED SAMPLE

S student No Parent on the Portal

H student parent portal

H student Student Home Lang Primary/ldentities 1S NOT ML
H person teacher aearch

9, student tzam

+ ﬁ *HS Thiz “ear

10



Selection Editor
Ad hoc Reporting>Filter Designer>Selection Editor

» Student and Census/Staff are the only available Data Sets in this mode.
»  Student selection options are driven by the header calendar in which the filter is created.

« Unique name required, description text are boxes optional. A best-practice is to add the calendar name
where the filter is created if based on student. This will display on the “saved filters” screen when
hovering with the cursor.

» All students contained in calendar are displayed (“no-shows” are excluded!!!). Quick search options
narrow the selection list.

 Click and use € L/R - Arrows to move students, or hold CTRL, click multiple students, and move once.

* Save is the only option, no data
filtering is available in this list.

“fear | 12-12 + | School | Atom Elementary + | Schedule | &l + |Section | 1) 03 ATT-33 Grade 3 Attendance Period w
k | Search | Help Ad-Hoc Selection Editor

hchel WALSH

Al Reports Selection Name:

Student Information
Instruction Short Description:
Cenzus
Behavier Long Description: +
Health
Atftendance — .
Scheduling Quick Search:
Fessz Active today: | vez v
rading & Standard = A

Create New Icrj"::agr& Standards Grade: All [

N Name: (last name, firzt name}

Programs

Filter Type Data Type Ad Hoc Reporting Sort: Grade, Name |

C‘ Query Wizard
() selection Editer
C‘ Pagzs-through SQL Query

® student
CensusiStaff

Course/Section

SF Filter Designer
e, Letter Designer
.@ Letter Builder
Data Export

g Data Analyziz
Z Batch Queue
Tranzcriptz

Uzer Communication

t

System Adminiztration
FRAM

Mez=enger

Surveys

N State Reporting
Account Settings
Acocess Log

Campus Community
Log Off

All Students
03 Albani, Staci J #871333

“loni, Khalliyah N
05 Avella, Varun M #:
05 Clancy, Minnie #3

STRTE & User Account
Folder: / %
C‘ User Groups

Save

Selected Students
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Selection Editor
Ad hoc Reporting>Filter Designer>Selection Editor

Student and Census/Staff are the only available Data Sets in this mode.
Census/Staff data set options are driven by census and not limited to the selected calendar.

Unique name required, description text boxes are optional. This will display on the “saved filters” screen
when hovering with the cursor.

A portion of the name needs to be selected in the text box, or you may select from an ad hoc filter which
has already been created, or a combination of the two - the two search fields work in conjunction with
one another.

. i.e. if you search a staff member’'s name and a student filter at the same time, you will receive 0 persons.

Click the Add button to add the person to the selection editor list. Clicking the blue name link will display
the person summary report. Click the blue Remove link in the selection window to take a person off the

I iSt . Ad-Hoc Selection Editor
. Each name will have a description of whether they're Student, Staff,
or Other

Save is the only option, no data
filtering is available in this list.

*Selection Name:

Short Description

Long Description:

People Search

Hame

a

Create New Fiter

Filter Type Data Type Include
¥|students  [¥Istaff  [V] Other People
Query Wizard Student
@) Selection Editor 9 Census/Staff |mEcarch,|
Pass-through SQL Query Course/Section

Selected People Remove All

Create

Remove  Aadams, Darrell A (Othe
Remove Aadams, Frank (Othe
Remove Aadams, System (Othe

IR 9 User Account

Folder: [ ~

12



Query Wizard - Creating a New Filter

Choose Filter Type and Data Type,
then click Create. Your school year and
calendar selections will affect your
result set output.

Unique name required, description text boxes
are optional. This will display on the “saved
filters” screen when hovering with the cursor.

The modules are available based on your
initial data set option (student, census, or
course.) Each module contains multiple
fields to select.

Filters can only pull information saved in the
database (for example, you can not create a
filter to find a student who has never had a
FRAM eligibility, because that studentID does
not exist in the FRAM records.)

Expand the module and click the field name
to use it in your filter. To remove a field,
highlight it from the “selected” box and click
the left arrow button (center.)

Ad Hoc Filter Designer

This wizard will walk you through the creatien of a new fitter. Filters can be created using the Query wizard, selection editor or a pass-through)
1 sport.
Saved Filts
# (O] programs extracts Create New
ﬂ student find me =ome k
{2l student regents extract Filter Type Data Typ:
® query Wizard @ student
O selection Editor O censusis taff
C‘ Pazs-through SQL Query C Course/Section
Create
Ad Hoe Query Wizard - Field Selection
Short Description;|
Leng Descript
Select categories & fields
All Figlds Selected Fields
3 St A

=3 Demographics
<3| School Calendar

ro-g9wmo o
QoD o S i
R - 3
= =]
258

(%]

o
309
EE-
29
2

<3 Health

<3 Medicaid

=3 Behavior

<3 Attendance

3 Assessment

23 Grading

3l Learner Portfolio

cker

AT o
22403

23 Transportation

=3 Campus Usage
=3 FRAM

-
oo

o0

+
Add Function

Folder:| /

Save To:
Save || Save & Test

23 Custom Tak: 1st Warning Letter
23 Customn Tab: 2nd Warnina Letter
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Query Wizard

Query Wizard Filters are dynamic and
will pull current information from the
database.
» Districts using Tableau third-party software
will have an option whether to use Data Ware-
house data, or live.

Fields are organized in a format
similar to the tab set modules from the
index.

The “Filter By” search box will narrow
the field list to any modules containing
your entry. The Clear button will
return to the full display of field
options.

Once fields are selected, the header
bar has blue links to navigate
throughout the Query Wizard (this
helps avoid scrolling L/R/Up/Down for
users who have zoomed in the view
on their browser.)

Ad Hoc Query Wizard - Field Selection

Select fields to use for creafing a fiter for which legic and cutput fermatting may be applied. Clid
from the Selected Fields window, select the field(s) and click the back arrow <—. The cutput wi
must be selected to continue.

Field Selection = Fiter Parameters = Output Fermatting = Grouping and Aggregation

Ad Hoc Query Wizard - Field Selection
Query Mams: unique nams
Short Description:| hover-over description

Long Description: |reazon for my ad hoc- updates that need to be made described here

Select categories & fields

All Fields Selected Fields
+-- &3 Student A activeEnroliment. startDate

<3 Demographics

<3 School Calendar

< School

¥ District

< Learner

=23 Active Enrollment
= ¢ Core elements

enrclimentiD

perzoniD

Save | | Save & Test

Data source: Data Warehouse 09/14/2014 22:03:00 -0400] - |

Data Warehouse D9 4/2014 22:03.00 -0400
Live

14




Query Wizard (cont’d)

Ad Hoo Query Wizard - Field Selection
Query Mame: unigue name

Short Description:] howver-over description

Long Description: | reazon for my ad hoc- updates that need to be made dezcribed here -

Hover over
for Max.

P character
length

allowances

Back and Next
buttons are on
the bottom right
to navigate
through the
steps of the
Wizard

Select categories & fields

All Fields

Left Arrow to “de”select a Field

Selectsd Fieldz

+-Ca3l Student )
= Demographic
= School Calendar

Data Set Name

F ]

=% District
|- == Learner
= £ Active Enrollment

enrolimentiD

personlD

calendariD

structurelD T2 Field Names
grade

<3 School Table Module Names

> Sub-Module Table Names
—|- 3 Core elements,/

Y activeEnroliment.ztartDate

OR use the
blue navigation
links to move
through the
steps

Ad Hoc Query Wizard - Field Selection

Select fields to use for creating a filter for which logic and output formatting may be apph
from the Selected Fiekds window, select the fiekd(s) and click the back arrow <—. The ou
must be selected to continue.

Field Selection > Fitter Parameters > Qutput Formatting > Grouping and Aggregation

Module “dot” Field Name
P

15



Query Wizard (Cont’d.)

Parameters uniquely filter each field while maintaining the filter
structure.

* see additional document for operator definitions and use
» users can employ the following wildcard for searches:

* % percent sign can be used for an unknown string of values
« SEARCH > module.lastName = “R%z" will return Rodriguez, Ramirez,
Ruiz, Rodenzo, Randazzo, etc.

. underscore can be used for a single unknown value

« SEARCH > module.lastName = “Rodri_uez” will return Rodriguez,
Rodriquez

» other wildcards exist, but aren’t commonly used
* ['X"y’] items encased in brackets will return only those values
« [VZ'] bracketed and careted values will not return

16



Query Wizard (Cont’d.)

Filter Operators allow a user to define specific constraints about how
each field is reported within the filter.

There is also an Add button to re-use operators on a field multiple
times (i.e. grading.score <= 64, grading.score <> 100, grading.score
LIKE F).

Enter the definition information in the Value field.

Filter the data
ID *Field Operator Value

> 1 | student. firstName v "
w2 | student lasthams w w
> 23 | student.grade w w
¥ 4 | courseSection.courzelams | el
P 5 | courseSection.courseMumber|» b
7 59 | courzeSection.homeroom [ b
> T | courzseSection.zectionhumber | w b
75 & | zectionSchedule termStart  [w w
75 B | zectionSchedule. periodStart [w b
Audd




Inserting a Function

You can add a function to perform tasks in a result column
 Enter a name for the function. This will serve as the field name.

Can contain spaces but not ‘special characters'.

e Choose a function.

Constant - creates a new column with a fixed value

. Enter “constant” value into the text field

Coalesce - “substitutes” one field for another if the initial field return IS NULL (max 5 fields)
Concatenate - merges the values from two fields/columns into one return column (max 5

parameters)

Add, Subtract, Multiply, Divide - mathematical functions between at least two numeric fields
. For all functions containing multiple field components , each must be selected and entered into the Parameters box.

Record Count - number of returned records

Distinct Count - number of unique (non-repeated) returned records

MIN - returns the “lowest” value of this field for all records returne
MAX - returns the “highest” value of this field for all records

returned

SUM - returns the sum of the numeric values contained within

this field (numeric fields only) per unique ID*

AVG - returns the average of the numeric values contained
within this field (hnumeric fields only) per unique ID*

* Any function may be edited by highlighting the

function.name “field”

*If there are repeated records in the return set, ad hoc will sum and average ALL records,
not only those that are unique. i.e. extracting credits earned sum along with two guardian
contacts will result in double the sum of the credit value (double the rows, double the values

The Function Editor allows the application of logic to columns that are output when the Ad Hoc Data Export tool s utilzed. A constant
function allow 0 @ new column that is utput the Constant v ery
record returned. The Concatenate function alow The Coalesce function allows for re ernate

results if the first fiekd would return a null Both il apply logic in the order the parameters are selected.

Hame:

Constant value: Add
All Fields
B 21 Student -~
) 23 Demographics
<3 School Calendar
3 School
%3 District
3 Learner
3 Counselor
¥ Learner Planning

Parameters:

#Census
- €31 Health
- &2 Medicaid
e Bonaviar
&3 Attendance
€3 Assessment
£ Grading
¢l Learner Portfolio
3 Locker
eiFee
3 Transportation
€3 Activities
€3 Campus Usage
3 FRAM

3 Custom Tab: 1st Warning Letter ~

Cancel
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Using the Add Button and Deleting Fields

 You may add a field multiple times within the same filter, so multiple definitions
may be used against it

* In the example below, the user can find all third grade-linked courses, but can exclude
the “lunch” and “attendance” courses.

Query Names: Sample for Adding fisld =1

Short Dezcription:

Leng Dezcription: +

Filter the data

ID *Field Operator Value
> 1 |=student studentlumber v v
w2 | student firatlams v v
> 3 | studentlasthame v v
w4 | =studentgrade v v
> 3 | courzeSection.courzeMumber w ||| LIKE w03
w8 | courseSection.courzseMumber /([ NOT IN » || 003LUN, 03 ATT

 You may also delete repeated fields from your results by clicking the “x” next to
the field ID. If a non-repeated field is deleted from display, it will still be available
in the list from step 1 of the Query Wizard, and you may return it to the result set
by choosing it from the list under “Add”.

» All selected fields “tie in” records, the deletion will not display a different result set until it is removed
from the Selected Fields list.

19



Field IDs to
be used in
statements

Location for
entering

Adding a Logical Expression

A filter can be tested and re-tested using the Logical Expressions text
box

Fields are referenced by their field IDs, and not the field names

()Parentheses must be used for grouping, and only the SQL
expressions AND, OR, and NOT may be used in this field

* AND means all conditions must fit the statement

* OR means only one condition needs to fit the statement

* NOT means the condition must not fit the statement

Filter the data
I\lD/'FieIcI Operator Value
> 1| studentstudenthumber v w
W 2| student firsthame w w
w3 | studentlastlame w w
W 4 | student.grade W w
Y. 2 | courseSection.courselumber w || LIKE w03
W 8 | courseSection.courseNumber ¥ ||| HOT IN * [[003LUN, 03 ATT

[=9

d

i

Logical Expression (Optional):

conditions

If logical expres=ion iz left blank, all operators will be applisd.
Allowed =ymbelz: AND OR HOT ( ) ID=
Example Syntax: (1 AMD (2 OR 3) AND 4 AND (NOT 5 OR 8))

20



Adding a Logical Expression

A sample filter

Query Name: Legical Expression - which LEP program area

Short De=cription: |determine if any kidz ztill hawve LEP in their "program™ flagz rather than the LEP module

Long Description: -

All fields containing an operator must be added into the expression,
or their qualifiers will be

ignored. In the case below, ID7 student.activeToday will report both
true and false.

The AND operator can’t be used on the same field twice, because
one record can never return two conflicting results. For example,
student.lastName = Adams AND student.lastName = Anderson will
never be true for one person’s identity.

Filter the data

1D *Field Operator Value
¥$ 1 | student.firstMams w w
¥ 2 | studentlastMams w w
w3 |student.grade w w
'}(_ 2 | lep.currentProgramStatus | » || = || LEP w
. 5 |spProgram.code W |= | 0231 -
. 8 | spProgram.endDate | |15 MULL L
. T |studentactiveToday || | = TRUE L

Logical Expression (Optional):
4 OR (5 AND &)

If logical expre=sion iz left blank, all operators will ke applied.
Allowed =ymbelz: AND OR NOT ( ) ID=
Example Syntax: (1 AND (2 OR 3} AND £ AND (NOT 5 OR §})

21



Query Wizard (Cont’d.)

e Output Formatting allows users to control how each field will be reported
and displayed when exported.

Format the output filerepaort o Output - determines whether
or not a column will display
with the data results. The

CQutput digtinct records

Field OutputSeq Sort Direction Column Header  Alignment  Formatting Length - . - . - -
student. studentlumber 1 | Student ID Center || Zero Pad w5 fllterlng Crlte”a IS Stl” faCtOred
=tudent. firzstName 2 I— b b4 Into the ad hOC resultsl
student.lastName 3 1 Azcend W |Last Center » | Upper Case W .
student activeToday O | v v * Sequence - displays the
o e E : — — columns (numerically) left-to-
contacts.mailing ] | W w I’Ight |f yOU want to Change
contac guardin = : - — the field order in the results
contacts.portal O | w w .
contacts addresslined 5 I Ea b hd ® Sort - will sort the result data
contacts.addressLine? g | w w : :
contacts privatefddress ] | | bt W alphanumerlca"y In the
mailing;:xddrsee.guardianﬂam 4 | i e’ numeric Ol’del’ n Wh'Ch yOU
°°”‘ﬂf‘5'pﬂii”e”"3 ' v v choose (i.e. sort last name 0-
Save To: ' U=zer Account ##-A-Z, then flrSt name O'##_
& User Groups A:E II.iEtTE:ﬂF A'Z WIthOUt SOI’tIng, the ID
XS This Vear columns are the primary sort
- in this filter’s case,
studentNumber.)

» Direction - is Ascending (low
to high) or Descending (high
to low Z-A-##-0)

22



Query Wizard (Cont’d.)

e Output Formatting allows users to control how each field will be reported
and displayed when exported.

Format the output file/report (] COIumn Header - replaces
the field name with the text
entered.

CQutput digtinct records

Field OutputSeq Sort Direction Column Header  Alignment  Formatting Length - -
student. studentlumber 1 | Student ID Center || Zero Pad w5 ® Allgnment = determlneS What
siudert frstllane : — ¢ v justification the column
student.lastName 3 1 Azcend W |Last Center » | Upper Case W
student activeToday O | v v header and result data
o e E : — — displays (left, right, center)
T 0 | v v * Formatting - allows you to
contacts.guardian O | w o . .
o = ] = = change the spacing, padding,
contacts.addressLine 5 I Ea v it and text fOrmattlng Of the
il S : : results, and Length applies to
mailing;:xddrsee.guardianﬂam 4 | i e’ leed Wldth eXport fOFmattlng
°°”‘ﬂf‘5'pﬂii”e”"3 ' _ _ only (isn’t honored in HTML,
Save To: ! User Account CSV, etC)

© UserGraups S Lt Ve « If data is exported using the

peHS This Year leed Wldth format, fle|dS

with the Output checkbox
checked should have a
Length value entered
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Query Wizard (Cont’d.)

e Output Formatting allows users to control how each field will be reported
and displayed when exported.

Format the output feireport « Output distinct records - will
report only those records
WITHOUT duplicate field

CQutput digtinct records

Field OutputSeq Sort Direction Column Header  Alignment  Formatting Length

student studentMumber 1 [ |student Center % | Zero Pad I E] reSUItS For example’ a
student. firsthame z | W b “ ” :

student.lastName 3 1 Azcend W |Last Center » | Upper Case W grayed OUt (Wlth OUtpUt
student. activeToday ] | hd b UnCheCked) fleld may be
e b | - . different, while all of the
contacts.maiing O [ v v “displayed” fields are
o - | M M identical. This will eliminate
contacts addresslined 5 T E3 ~ v the dupllcates

contacts.addressLine? g | w w

contactz. privateAddress [ | | hd hd _
mailingAddrsee.guardianﬂam 4 | w LS * Users mUSt have pop ups
contacts.personGUID | b bl enabled on the WEb

saveTo: O User Account browser in order to view
Test results

& uzer Groups xHS Last Year
mHS Mext Year

XHS This Year  Filters can’t be saved to
multiple users or user
groups. Each must have a
separate stored copy so
alterations may be made
without affecting another

group.
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Query Wizard (Cont'd.)

« The Grouping and Aggregation editor allows users to group fields into
sections and report specific aggregates/sub-totals for each section.

Group the data into sections that can have aggregates/sub-totals ° In th|S example, eaCh GrOUp [CO”ECtiVG StUdentS]
will be displayed in a separate “block” for each
Grouping Group by Group Order parent (ContaCtS.personGUID)
Tert contacts. personGUID M| Ascending ¥ « Since a student may have more than one
ier 2 | Azcending | Ol ot ”
s < Hmmirﬁ < contact/parent, a “distinct record count” student
Tier 4 v | Ascending numbers is added to the Aggregation
Tier 3 || Azcending v
* Results have Grouping by GUID/parent
Aggregate/Sub Total by Aggregate Type
ztudent.ztudentNumber (% | Diztinct Count w and a Record (StUdent) Count per Grloup, and for
v v the entire report
b W
bt b » | Grouping and Aggregation headers are NOT
honored in .csv and fixed width export formats
/

|cunra|:rs.cunra|:rG-['ID 912C748E-88CA-4C44-A21D-E13773AAB34CK

ontacts addressLine contsicts.contactGUID

| 349504 |Minnie |CLANCY [Daniel |Clancy |52 Yfiller Rd Mattituclf, NY 11952 [912C748E-83€A-4C44-A21D-E13773AAB34C
| 334330 |Scot |CLANCY |Daniel Clancy filler Rd Mattiuck, NY 11952 [912C748B488CA-4C44-A21D-E13773AAB34C
contacts.contactGUID 912C748E-88CA-4C44-A21D-E13773AAB34C Distinct Student IT): 2

|cuntacts.cunrach-['ID S07F0O70F-8ES2-4FA8-A3FA-F86427C3967D

Stadent ID stndent.ﬁrstN:uue contacts.firstName| contacts lastName|contacts.addressLinel | contacts .addressLine2 contacts.contactGUID

| 889692 [Khalliyah [ALONT [Neal |Aloni 33 Brook St Mattimdke, NY 11952 [507F070F-SE52-4FAS-A3FA-FS6427C3967D
contacts.contactGUID 507F070F-8E52-4FA8-A3FA-F86427C3967D Distinct Student ID: 1

All Records Distinct Student ID: 11 5




Re-Using Saved Filters

When selecting a saved filter to enable “action buttons”, Campus
displays a calendar picker below the saved filter window. This defaults
to the calendar selected in the header, but will override the calendar
header if the selection is changed. Click and drag or CTRL+click to
select multiple calendars from the list.

Index Search Ad Hoc Filter Designer

This wizard will walk you through the creation of a new filter. Fitters,

IC eBoard
e — Saved Filter m
# ] adhoc class fiters -
Student Information = (] FLTERS NEED WORK
Census ® [ FRAM class fiters ]
) # [Z] gradebook queries Las]
Behavior B (] MYAP class fiters
Health # [ scheduls prep fiters Crel
. + [:l usernames for password reset £ -
Altendance + D z_messenger contact household/guardian fitters Filt|
Scheduling "7 student - find new students this year
& curriculum ®CIADEFAULT
Fees "7 student - find skinnied student schedule

dine 3 dard
Grading & Standards T student 104274

Medicaid ﬂ curriculum 3333333333 class instructor template te:
. [ person all tools user
Program Admin 2, student anyone without the last name kid

ﬂ student chronic absentee students
23l curriculum ClA COURSE QUERY
Filter Designer 12l, student course info: course number 051
& curriculum Course no state code
"7 _curriculum drop lowest
[

¥ Ad Hoc Reporting

Data Vi

3

Letter Designer

Letter Builder Search Edit Test Copy Delete Export
Data Export Create a new Folder

Which calendar(s) would you like to include in the report?

Data Analysis
9 active year
User Communication ist by schoal
ist by school
Assessment list by year
System Administration 18-19 a
FRAM 18-19 Cindi High School

18-19 Rachel Test Elementary 5

Surveys

NY State Reporting

Federal Reporting

Professional Development
Account Settings

Access Log
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Re-Using Saved Filters

When testing a filter, Campus will display any non-formatted filter in a
mobile-friendly view. It uses the same sort, hide, and filter functions as
a spreadsheet program, as well as the option to ‘group by’ when using
click-and-drag on the column headers. It also has options to display as
an HTML table (traditional popup), to export to Excel, or to export as
PDF.

Realistic Function Use Total Records: 54
Simple HTML table
@E-::c-': to Exce I@E-::c-'::c FDF
FUNCTION.FUNCTION ~  STUDENT.LASTHAME -
Test Homeroom £ Sort Ascending

F Sort Descending
Test Homeroom

Ml Columns >
Test Homeroom P

(x) Filter >
Test Homeroom Aguilar
Test Homeroom Bard
Test Homeroom BATCH ASSIGNMENT
Test Homeroom Bernt
Test Homeroom ENROLL CHAMGE
Test Homeroom FALSE
Test Homeroom FULL SCHED
Test Homeroom FULL SCHED
Test Homeroom KID
Test Homeroom KID
Test Homeroom KID
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Data Export
Ad Hoc Reporting>Data Export

Allows users to view the results of Ad Hoc filters created via the Filter Designer in multiple report
formats and files. The Data Export fields include: HTML list report, XML, Delimited values (CSV),
Fixed Width, PDF report.

Users have the ability to Edit, Copy, and Delete from this tool based on the user rights toolset.

Index Search Data Export Wizard

o o _ S _ . . ) )
Rachel WALSH This wizard will dump the result of a filter into a data file (csv, tab delimited, xml} or a simple st report.
IC eBoard
Student Information Saved Filter group and aggregation test
=1 ] ad hoc class fiters -
Census _I,l\\‘ student citizen of the menth 5th grade Rach
Behavior | student functions.
# student group and aggregation test
Health 3, student Nicholas and Jeremiah for Absence Pick an Export Format
tudent Rachel Elementary "Add™ fiter
Attendance A s o e
a student Realistic Function Use 1 HTML list report
Scheduling 20l student Sample for follow-along XML
Faes ﬁ student Sample of a fiter with a deprecated @ Delimited values (CSV)
tudent Selection Editor - Student Rachel Ti
. 3, studen eec.m-n .or_ udent Rachel Te Fixed width
Grading & Standards j\\‘ person Selection Editor Fiter - Census oOF rt
o ﬁ student students with lunch period § - Rach repo
Medicaid + [ operators like, contains §
i Delimiter: Comma
FI'CQTEITIS + D FRAM class fiters §
E + ] gradebook gueries Include column display header [
v Ad Hoc Reporting
+ [ myap pass thru Double quote data Only when it contains the deimiter
Filter Designer +# [ schedule prep fiters o N =
o + [:| z_messenger contact household/guardian filters
Data Viewer N student -find skinnied student schedule
Letter Designer % curriculum D000C Roster Venf - Exporl
Fl I 3
Letter Builder
Data Export | Search | | Edit || Test | | Copy | | Delete |

Data Analysis | Create a new Folder |




Letter Designer
Ad Hoc Reporting>Letter Designer

Ability to select either a Blank or Addressed Form Letter
Letter templates are user-specific and can also be saved to shared ad hoc User Groups.

» It's helpful to indicate the filter to be used with the template, to avoid printed letters for the
wrong student(s).

Highlight saved letter name to Edit, or click New Format to create a new template.

Letters can be created in each Census> People> Demographics> Personal Contact Information>

Preferred Language option, and will be auto-selected by recipient’s [guardian’s] language field.

. English is selected automatically, other languages must be marked active before the letters will populate in an alternate (saved as
draft until activated).

inite o~ | Distri i i
wé‘am%‘s |D|slnct Edition  Sandbox Test Site

Year 18-19 - School Rachel Test School - Calendar 18-19 Rachel Test School HS

Index Search Ad Hoc Letter Designer

This wizard will walk you through the creation of a new letter format.

Rachel WALSH *Name blank letter

» Student Information
Short Description:

» Census
» Behaviar Leng Description:
» Health
» Attendance @ Acti
Preferred Lan ive
; T B I U = = = = m H ©o© = — A F |S

» Scheduling en_US: US English
> Fees es_MX: Spanish (Mexico) [¥] | e ]

. This is a blank letter to show there isn't any auto-inserted data. | studentfirsthame i+ student.lastName H
» Grading & Standards | T T T
» Medicaid

» Program Admin
¥ Ad Hoc Reporting

Filter Designer

Data Wiewer




Letter Designer

Free-text type the letter body

Click the “Link” icon (Campus ‘barrels’ in
the blue dashes) in the HTML editor bar
to insert customized school and
student/census fields into your letter.
Click the “Document” icon (Campus
‘Paper’ in the red-dashes) to add a
student-specific sub report to the letter.
Choices are: Schedule, Attendance,
Grading, Behavior, GPA/Class Rank,
Immunization, and POS Account Balance
reports.

When finished formatting the letter,
choose whether to save to your account
or share in a User Group, and click Save
Format.

Format

Organized To:

. Campus Field Properties

Select The Field To Insert

+-- €3 Student
—|-- £ Demographics

perzonlD
statelD
otherlD
ztudentNumber
perzonGUID
identitylD
effectivelate
lasthame
firztMame
middleMame
suffix
aliaz
gender
birthdate
=
raceEthnicity
hizpanicEthnicity
raceEthnicityFed

raceEthnicityDetermination

Cancel

30



Letter Builder

Filter A and all results from Filter B)

» Different sort options are available for ease of distribution.

more fiters to limit the data.

Thig teol will merge an Ad Hoc fiter with a letter design to create letters. The output will be in POF format and iz bazed on the Calg

Ad Hoc Letter Builder

Saved Filters (select 1 or more)

Saved Letters (select 1)

E\ Citizen of the Month January

tal find a nysesiat test
@ Function Truncation Test
@ Grade 4 Students ELEM SCHED SAMPLE
=F Mo Parent on the Portal
parent portal
@ Student Heme Lang Primary/ldentities IS NOT NULL
& team

m *xHS This Vear

setoperstr:[Uron V]

E New letter
D unigue

Sort Options @ alpha O Gradesaipha O zip O Teacher

“BH
results

BH
ion

Allows users to create letters combining Ad Hoc Filters (Filter Designer) with saved Letter Designer
templates to create multiple student letters based on filtered student data.

More than one saved Ad Hoc filters may be selected. Users select one of two set operations:
Union — Combines 2 or more filters by appending one to the other. (Includes all results from

Intersection — Locates only data that is reported in BOTH (ALL) filters. (Includes ONLY results
that are repeated on Filter A and Filter B.)

-
-
=8
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Letter Builder

» Letters are created in PDF format, and are generated based on the calendar selection in the

header (an ad hoc locating 3rd-grade students will not generate letters when the High
School is selected in the header.)

» Letters generated using this tool will be saved in Student Information>General>Ad Hoc
Reports and can be regenerated individually from that student’s tabset.

» Ifthe letter contains a Campus field that isn’t applicable to the student (i.e.
“termsAbsences” and the student has zero,) the report will remove the student from the
list or print with “No Students Found” in the text body (if there is only one student in the
filter). Sub-reports print student name only, without sub-report data.

Year 14-15 ~  School Jefferson Middle Schoal -
Index Search Help Abbazia, Tammy * Document € Christing’s Grad Plan # Health Condition
Grade: 08 #108559 DOB: 05192001 Gender. F Counselor: Lozada, Michelle
Student - Summary Enroliments Schedule Aftendance Flags Grades Transcript Credit Summary Assessment Behavior
abb Clubs and Activities Document Report Commenis Attendance Letter Portal Opt Out SPORTS cindi test
Advanced Search Transportation Fees Lockers Graduation Athletics AdHoc Letters Waiver Records Transfer Generic Selection
Print
Search Reslts: 4
LEAEE @ Moxzilla Firefox =EE
g se
08 Abbazia, Tammy #102559 [05/19/20 [] Absence letter Il / @ https://icampustraining.esboces.org/campus//adhoc/reportWizard/Xhtml2fo.fopfreportlD=1598 calendarlD= calendarCe
06 Abbazia William B#1 I ADDRESSED letter -
07 Abbott Krish #25352 [] Citizen of month lunch invitation
) O Krish ZEEEEE |1 WON-ADDRESSED letter Jefferson Middle School
05 Abbruzzesel, Ahmed W #105245 [01/] 440 Jefferson Avenue Report generated:
Islip Terrace, NY 11752 04/13/2015
(631)555-1234
Student #108559
Grade: D8
Birthdate: 05/19/2001
Parent/Guardian of: Abbazia, Tammy
7Ln
East Islip, NY 11730
Good moming
‘We at Jefferson Middle School would like to welcome both parents and students to orientation night on Friday. There will
be a short address at 6230 p.m. by the principal, Jeffrey Thompson, and afterward you will have the oppertunity to tour the
P P et
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Letters In Student Information

Ad hoc letters are available in Student Information> AdHoc Letters tab, based on user rights.

should not be printed for tenth-grade students).

Students Found”.

Yangala, Opal L

Grade: 09 #100011746 DOB: 05/04/2004 Gender. F

Summary Profile Enroliments Schedule Attendance Flags Grades Transcript Credit Summary
Athletics AdHoc Letters Waiver Athletics -Eligibility Records Transfer AUP Student Activities Miscellang
@ Print

AdHoc Letters
AdHoc Letter
= & .rachelad hoc

B absence letter sample

B Freshman Seminar Invitation

Letters must be created by the user or accessible through a shared group.
Shared letter titles should contain a description (i.e. the “Freshman Seminar” letter

If a letter contains a data field not applicable to the student, the letter will generate “No

@ report-32.pdf - Adobe Acrobat Pro
File Edit View Window Help

Aoate- | D E OH| BOLDBL R
[1]/2| [N & | = @& [5=][]|

Rachel Test School

123 Road Street

Westhampton Beach, NY 11978
(631)244-4214

Parent/Guardian of: Yangala, Opal L -
62 Drive
Sayville, NY 11782

Dear Parent,
Mr. Prince E. Pal would like to invite your stuf- - . -
Thursday, January 24. Please note lunch wil el
Although this is not a mandatory schedulingq , -
will assist Opal in making practical high schoy

CENSUS MISSING, Student

Grade: 09  #100013419 Gender: M

Summary Profile Enroliments Schedule Aftendance Flags
Athletics AdHoc Letters Waiver Athletics -Eligibility Records Transfer
= Print

AdHoc Letters

AdHoc Letter
= 4% .rachelad hoc

B8 absence letter sample

-
F Freshman Seminar Invitation

@ report-34.pdf - Adobe Acrobat Pro

Bose- B 5 8 2| & ¢

[1]/2 | [N & | = @) [12% ]

No students found.

33



Advanced Search

 Advanced Search allows a user to populate the index with the filter's unique IDs, based on
the source of the filter.

Index Search

Student -

Advanced Search

Search Results: 2

09 ABSENCE, Test #100013418 [04/04

12 Zevon, Alfred R #100071176

Campus Search

Search for a record being tracked in Campus by using search fields or by selecting a Saved Filter. If you have cf

You may search schoolwide.

Student Search Saved Filter
Last Mame + [:I ad hoc class
First Name i, stunum
Student Number = £/ rachelad hoc
SSN
Index Search Campus Search

Search for a record being tracked

All People -

Advanced Search

Search Results: 42

Mow viewing page 1 of 3

|z
ABSEMCE, Parent
ABSENCE, Test #100013418 |
Counselor, James

Helkin, Micki

ﬂ\ students with medication

in Campus by using search fields or by selecting a

“rou may search schoolwide. NOTE: Census searches ignore the calendar selq

Census Person Search

Saved Filter

Last Name

First Name
Student Number
SEN

Birth Date

Yahil, Mathaniel A#100011742

A lei biale 1 i O A nnn

Index Search

+ [:l ad hoc class
!, My peeps with useraccounts

Campus Search

Search for a record being tracked in Campus by using search fields or by selecting a Save

“ou may search school-wide.

Course/Section -

Advanced Search

Search Results: 6 Courses
9359 INTEGRATED MATHEMATICS
9366 ALGEBRAIR
9372 GEOMETRY R
9375 GEOMETRY H
9378 ALGEBRAIIR

9383 MATHEMATICS 9

Curriculum Search

Saved Filter

Course #

Course Name

Section #

Teacher Display Name

Room #

Term -
Period -
Department -

+ (] ad hoc class

courses taught by

tachel Teacher
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Share a Filter in the Index

Embed a frequently - used filter in the Index through Sys Ad> Custom> Outline Links tool.

Create the filter.
Save and Test.

Select all and copy the entire URL from the result window’s browser bar.

Index Search

Rachel WALSH

Medications Ad Hoc filter

second share
» Student Information

= Census

Behavior

Health

» Attendance

» Scheduling

» Fees

» Grading & Standards
» Medicaid

* Program Admin

» Ad Hoc Reporting
Filter Designer
Data Viewer

| efter Designer

1

Ad Hoc kilter Designer

This wizard will walk you through the creation of a new fiter. Fiters can be created using the Query wizard, selection editor or a pass-through SQL Query. Ad Hoc Fiters can be used as a search, or as input t

Saved Filter
# (] ad hoc class
f_i_. person my peeps with useraccounts
fA student stunum
=] €3¢ .rachel ad hoc
ﬂ student second share
EA student students with medication

2

[ Search ][ Edit ][ Test ][ Copy] Delete ][ Export ]

second share

Last Updated 12/11/2018
Last Run 12/11/2018
Last Run By NO RIGHTS, USER

Create New

Filter Type

Query Wizard
Selection Editor
Pass-through SQL Query

@ Maozilla Firefox

[OF " Whttps:

Tools Help

Simple HTML table

mi-::-:t: Exce D Export to PDF

Drag a column header and drop it h

STUDENT.STUDENTNUMBER
100013418
100013418
100013418
100013418
100013418

100013418

second share Total Records: 225

STUDENT.FIRSTNAME
Test
Test
Test
Test
Test

Test

Cut

Copy
Paste
Paste & Go

Delete

Select All
ABSENCE

ABSENCE
ABSENCE
ABSENCE
ABSENCE

ABSENCE

35



Share a Filter in the Index

* Index> Sys Ad> Custom> Outline Links> New Tool.

» Paste the URL in the text field.

* Give the tool a unique name.

* Give the tool a unique code value (to display on hover-over).
* Select a Parent Tool from the tool tree.

* Make sure it is a folder, and not an existing outline link. Otherwise, there’s a warning
message:

Warning! The selected Parent Tool is not a folder. Placing an outline link under this tool will cause the selected
Parent Tool to behave as a folder in the outline.

When completed, Save.

Dutline Links

Save

Custom Campusg Links

Name
Census -
Census Mailing Addresses (Extract) | |
Course Reguest Batch

Course Reguest Units

Custom Tranzcript

Dictionary Entries (Extract)

District Mailing Addresses (Extract)

Medications Ad Hoc filter

Portal Accounts

Race Ethnicity Verification

Race Ethnicity Verification Mailing =
Addresses (Ex)

Reports

second share

Student Birthdays

Student Course Absences

Student Course Absences Mailing
Addresses (Ex)

Student Demographics

Mew Tool

Delete

*HName

*Parent Tool

*Code

Seq
URL

Mote: External links should begin with the protocol (Ex: hitp:ifwwer)
Target

MNew Window -
Pass llser Session

Mone -




Share a Filter in the Index

Log off, and log back in to refresh the index outline.
Test the filter/report for yourself.

Infinite ¢~ e < |
Cam%s District Edition S

Index Search

Rachel WALSH
Medications Ad Hoc filter
second share

» Student Information

» Census

Once you've confirmed it's functioning, go to the user group (or create new) to add Read
rights to this element in the tool tree.

Navigate to its Tool Rights tab.
Click the Read box for the element.
Ask user(s) to log off/log in to confirm use.

Index Search User Group: .rachel ad h
User Group Tool Rights
Group -
Save

B Campus Tools

Advanced Search R W A D
D D D D@ECCUUM
[ [ [ @ Medications Ad
Search Results: 105 [ Y D second share
o e Y ---ﬂstudent Informg
Now viewing page 1 of 6 O 0 [ [ =& ssn Rights
ol 3l =], E SN --%Census
I Y Y ---é Behavior
[ "-?Hearth
Create a new User Group A EERE --—:Q:-Attendance
o Y Y -- Scheduling
Jrachel ad hoc BEE O __g':ees




e Questions?

Need more help?

Campus Community Is a great
resource! Click the Campus
Community link in your Campus
header, and search the Knowledge
Base.

& Campus Instruction Campus Community
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—

Eastern Suffolk BOCES
Board and Administration

President
Lisa |srael

Vice President

William K. Miller
Member and Clerk
Fred Langstaff
Members
Arlene Barresi William Hsiang
Chris J_ Cariello Susan Lipman
Walter Wm. Denzler, Jr. Joseph LoSchiavo
Stephen Dewey, Ph.D. Anne
Stephen L. Gessner, Ph.D. Catherine M. Romano
Linda S. Goldsmith John Wyche
District Superintendent Chief Operating Officer
David Wicks Julie Davis Lutz, Ph.D.

Associate Superintendent
Ryan J. Buf_- Management Services

Associate Superintendent
Peggie Staib, Ed.D. - Educational Services

Assistant Superintendent

R. Terri McSweeney, Ed.D. - Human Resources

Directors
Keith Anderson - Building Services
Leah Armold_- Career, Technical and Adult Education
Kate Davern. - Education and Information Support Services
Colleen Lipponer_- Business Services
Susan Maddi_- Administrative Services
Grant Nelsen_- Technology Integration
Gina Reilly_- Special Education
Darlene Rpces - Regional Information Center
Candace White-Ciraco, Ed.D. - Planning and Program Improvement

www.esboces.org

Esastzrn Sufiok B0OCES doss nal discrmings 39anst any employes student, appicant for employment or candidste for erroliment on the basis of sex, gender, racs, color,
religion or cresd age, weight, national onigin, marital sistus, disability, seoual orisetation, miliiary or velsran siatus, domestic violencs victim sistus, geneic predisposifion or
carrier siatus, or any other classiication praiscied by Fedess| State, or local law. ESEOCES also powides egual sccess to the Boy Scouts and ofher desigrated youth groups.
Inguiries regarding theim plem antation of the above laws shoud be dirscied fo sither of the ESBOCES Civil Rights Compliance COfficars af Com plianceCfficers@eshoces ong:
fthe Assisiant Supsrnizndent for Human Resources, B31-087-3029, or the Associale Supsrinizndeni for Educstionsl Services, 531- BET-30568, 201 Sunrss Highway,
Pafchogus, NY 11772 Inguiries may also be sddressad to the Office for Civil Rights st the US Department of Education, 32 Old Ship, 25 Floor, Maw York, NY 10005, 545-

4283800, OCA New or@ed gov.
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